Decrease in amortisation of goodwill 6,025 –

Increase in expenses in relation to share options scheme (28,627) –

Increase in finance costs of convertible bonds (9,108) –

Increase in profit for the year 1,337,880 309,444

Attributable to:

Company’s shareholders 1,313,896 315,573

Minority interests 23,984 (6,129)

1,337,880 309,444

Analysis of the increase/(decrease) in profit for the year by line items:

Change in fair value of investment properties  1,546,669 –

Increase/(decrease) in share of results of associated companies 13,578 (991)

(Increase)/decrease in taxation (218,170) 333,666

Decrease in finance costs 44,758 –

Increase in direct operating expenses (26,353) (23,231)

Increase in administrative expenses (22,602) –

1,337,880 309,444

105

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (Continued)

The abovementioned changes in the accounting standards are summarised below:

Consolidated Income Statement

For the year ended 31 December 2004

As previously
reported HK-Int 2 HKAS 17 HKAS-Int 21 HKAS 1 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 5,102,442 – – – – 5,102,442

Cost of sales (907,233) – – – – (907,233)

Direct operating expenses (2,332,245) (21,318) (1,913) – – (2,355,476)

Gross profit 1,862,964 (21,318) (1,913) – – 1,839,733

Other revenues 45,692 – – – – 45,692

Other income 26,891 – – – – 26,891

Administrative expenses (333,186) – – – – (333,186)

1,602,361 (21,318) (1,913) – – 1,579,130

Revaluation surplus on investment
properties and other leasehold
land and buildings 298,601 – – – – 298,601

Operating profit before finance costs 1,900,962 (21,318) (1,913) – – 1,877,731

Finance costs (145,119) – – – – (145,119)

Operating profit 1,755,843 (21,318) (1,913) – – 1,732,612

Share of results of associated
companies 629,349 – – – (73,846) 555,503

Profit before taxation 2,385,192 (21,318) (1,913) – (73,846) 2,288,115

Taxation (266,611) – – 332,675 73,846 139,910

Profit for the year 2,118,581 (21,318) (1,913) 332,675 – 2,428,025

Profit attributable to:

Company’s shareholders 1,955,560 (15,189) (1,913) 332,675 – 2,271,133

Minority interests 163,021 (6,129) – – – 156,892

2,118,581 (21,318) (1,913) 332,675 – 2,428,025

Basic earnings per share (in HK$) 1.63 (0.01) – 0.28 – 1.90

Diluted earnings per share (in HK$) 1.63 (0.01) – 0.27 – 1.89

106

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (Continued)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at
1 January

As at 31 December 2004 Opening adjustments 2005

As previously HKASs 32
reported HK-Int 2 HKAS 17 HKAS-Int 21 Reclassification As restated and 39 HKAS 40 HKFRS 3

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 24,511,383 (24,511,383) – –
Property, plant and equipment – (30,638) (495,647) 2,601,186 2,074,901 2,074,901
Investment properties – 19,105,540 19,105,540 19,105,540
Leasehold land and land use rights – 392,215 392,215 392,215
Properties under development – 2,804,657 2,804,657 2,804,657
Associated companies 4,531,570 (10,283) 4,521,287 (11,244) 4,510,043
Available-for-sale investments – – 1,249,480 1,249,480
Long-term investments 1,328,103 (78,623) 1,249,480 (1,249,480) –
Long-term receivables 167,098 167,098 167,098
Goodwill/(negative goodwill) 99,242 99,242 107,954 207,196

30,637,396 (30,638) (103,432) (88,906) – 30,414,420 (11,244) – 107,954 30,511,130

Current assets
Stock of completed properties

held for sale 518,225 518,225 518,225
Properties under development for sale 297,553 297,553 297,553
Accounts receivable, prepayments

and deposits 1,668,775 1,668,775 1,668,775
Tax recoverable 47,461 47,461 47,461
Tax reserve certificates 19,926 19,926 19,926
Trading securities 3,679 3,679 (3,679) –
Listed securities at fair value through

profit or loss – – 3,679 3,679
Pledged bank deposits 73,636 73,636 73,636
Cash and bank balances 2,161,234 2,161,234 2,161,234

4,790,489 – – – – 4,790,489 – – – 4,790,489

Current liabilities
Accounts payable, deposits received

and accrued charges 2,147,976 2,147,976 2,147,976
Taxation 150,372 150,372 150,372
Short-term bank loans and current

portion of long-term bank loans 680,428 680,428 680,428
Derivative financial instruments – – 51,065 51,065
Unsecured bank overdrafts 1,113 1,113 1,113

2,979,889 – – – – 2,979,889 51,065 – – 3,030,954
Net current assets 1,810,600 – – – – 1,810,600 (51,065) – – 1,759,535
Total assets less current liabilities 32,447,996 (30,638) (103,432) (88,906) – 32,225,020 (62,309) – 107,954 32,270,665

Non-current liabilities
Long-term bank loans 5,476,382 5,476,382 5,476,382
Amounts due to minority shareholders 1,727,537 1,727,537 1,727,537
Derivative financial instruments – – 30,816 30,816
Deferred taxation 1,267,740 (10,110) (24,136) 513,503 1,746,997 1,746,997

8,471,659 (10,110) (24,136) 513,503 – 8,950,916 30,816 – – 8,981,732
ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES 23,976,337 (20,528) (79,296) (602,409) – 23,274,104 (93,125) – 107,954 23,288,933
Equity
Capital and reserves attributable to the

Company’s shareholders

Share capital 1,211,116 1,211,116 1,211,116
Share premium 3,857,220 3,857,220 3,857,220
Other reserves 10,567,892 43,191 (57,868) (592,126) 9,961,089 (11,244) (721,804) 9,228,041
Retained profits 6,904,640 (57,817) (21,428) (10,283) 6,815,112 (81,881) 721,804 107,954 7,562,989
Proposed final dividend 484,447 484,447 484,447

23,025,315 (14,626) (79,296) (602,409) – 22,328,984 (93,125) – 107,954 22,343,813
Minority interests 951,022 (5,902) 945,120 945,120
TOTAL EQUITY 23,976,337 (20,528) (79,296) (602,409) – 23,274,104 (93,125) – 107,954 23,288,933
NAV per share (in HK$) 19.01 (0.01) (0.06) (0.50) – 18.44 (0.08) – 0.09 18.45

107

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (Continued)

Certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards which have been published

and are mandatory for the Group’s accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2006 or later

periods but which the Group has not early adopted, are as follows:

– HKAS 19 (Amendment), Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures (effective from 1

January 2006).

– HKAS 39 (Amendment), Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup Transactions (effective

from 1 January 2006).

– HKAS 39 (Amendment), The Fair Value Option (effective from 1 January 2006).